



# Park District Telecommunication Fee Schedule - 2021

## Telecommunication Application

FEE TYPE	APPLICATION FEE	SITE REVIEW AND INSPECTION (once site is deemed viable)
DAS/Small Cell	\$500 for first 5 sites on an application, then \$100 for each additional site	\$5,000 per site if conduit of 1,000 feet or more is required or \$3,500 per site if less than 1,000 feet of conduit is required for the first 23 hrs. and then \$150 for each additional hr. for review and \$100 for each additional hr. for inspection
Macrocell	\$500 per site	\$5,000 per site for the first 23 hrs. and then \$150 for each additional hr. for review and \$100 for each additional hr. for inspection
Wireless Mesh Network	\$500 per site	\$5,000 per site for the first 23 hrs. and then \$150 for each additional hr. for review and \$100 for each additional hr. for inspection
COWs or COLTs	\$500 per site	Not Applicable
Maintenance	\$500 per site	Not Applicable

*Note: Paid Review and Site Inspection Fees are non-refundable*

## Telecommunication Construction Fees

FEE TYPE	FEE
Access Fee	\$250
Maintenance	Inspection: \$100.00 per hour (\$250.00 minimum charge)
Misc. Equipment (e.g., Electrical boxes, hand holds)	Manholes (3'x3'x3' and greater) = \$500 each Hand-holes (smaller than 3'x3'x3) = \$250 each
Fiber / Conduit Installation	
- Use of existing vacant conduit (per linear foot)	\$1.00 per linear foot
- Open/Hand Trench (SF = Length LF X Width/Depth LF)	\$1.50 per square foot (minimum 3-foot charge)
- Directional bore (LF)	\$2.00 per linear foot



# Park District Telecommunication Fee Schedule - 2021

## Telecommunication Annual (Recurring) Fees

FEE TYPE	FEE
DAS/Small Cell *	\$270 per installation and an additional \$500 for the annual inspection per installation and every five-year structural evaluation
Macrocell *	\$3,250.00 per month per structure
Wireless Mesh *	\$2,250.00 per month per node
COWs or COLTs	\$550 per day for ground space use equal or greater than 400 square feet; \$350 per day for ground space under 400 square feet  \$250 per day for site inspection.
Equipment Upgrades (Varies)	Starting at \$200 per month up to 7 square feet and then \$30 per additional square feet.
Ground Installation (ground coverage for new equipment or upgrades)	\$30 per square foot per month.
Utility Fee (Transformer/Transclosure use)	\$100 per month
Use of Entity Owned Conduit	\$1.00 per foot per year if vacated conduit \$1.25 per foot per year if used/shared conduit
Installed (New) Conduit	\$4.50 per linear foot per year

\* 3% increase compounded annually

## Penalties/Fines

PENALTY TYPE	PENALTY/FINE
Late Payment	\$25.00 per day late fee be applied to any outstanding fee for an executed agreement or issued permit
Damage Site	Damage is to be repaired and for each offense a fine of not less than \$500.00 nor more than \$1,000.00
No Executed Agreement	12% per annum interest daily based on a 365-day calendar penalty for an unauthorized antenna, the penalty should be codified in either the code or in Rules and Regulations.  Collection of any back annual fee  At the Park Discretion they can either allow the device to remain (and create an annual permit or agreement, with a back dated term starting at time of installation) or at owner expense, remove the device and restore to previous condition